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STATE OF INDIANA
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o )
Lance Banninga )
111 Carnoustie Lane )
Schererville, IN 46375 )} .
: o ' . FC
| | > AN 11 718
. Respondent. )
' )
)
)
)

License Number: 447639

' FINDINGS OF FACT, CONCLUSIONS OF LAW, AND FINAL ORDER -

On November 1.5, 2018, the Administrative Law Judge, Reuben B, Hill, filed his
Findinés of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Recommended Order in the above-captioned matter,
1. | - The Depaﬁnient: served Findings of Fact, Conclusions bf Law, and Reco'm}érie_ndea
Order on Resp(‘)nded by mailing fhé same to-his address of record.
. 2. The Deﬁaﬂment has complied with the notice-requirements of Ind. dee"§ 4.21,5-
317. | |
3. The Respondent timeiﬁr ﬁied an objection with thé Commissiéﬁé;' 1'e:g:ardin£g the :.
Administrative Law Judge’s Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Recommen&ed Order, -
4. © On Décernber 13, 2018, the Respondent filed a Response to the Department"s |
‘Objection to the Recommendeq Order.
5. The ultimate authérity shall issue a final order affirming, modifyiné, or di's;sbli/ir.llg
the a(iministrative law jud'gejsA 6rder under Ind. Code § 4-21.5-3-29. |
" Therefore, the Commissioner 'of Insurance, being fully advised, now hereby issues the |

following Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Final Otder.




FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Paragraphs one (1) through fifty (50) of the “Conclusions of Law” section m th¢
-Recomm'endéd Order are adopted in full and incorporated herein. | | '

2. Conclusions of Law that are properly‘stated as Findings of Fact are hereby-
i'ncorpora‘_cec{ as such. | | N

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. . Paragraphs éﬁe :(1) through seven (7) of the “Conclusions of Law’; Sectibﬁ iﬁ thé

Recommended Order are adopted in full aﬁd incorporated herein.

2. Parag;‘aph eight (8) of the “Conclusions of Law” section in the Recommended
Order is n.jlodiﬁed’to state that, f‘Pursgan_t to’Indiana Code 27-1-15.6-12'(d_), a‘hearilng was held to |
determine the reasonableness of the Comﬁaissioner’s decision to refuse {0 Tenew Respt):ndénf.’.s
license. Respondent met his burden of proving that the Commissioner’s decisibﬁ Wa:s
ﬁm‘easonable.”
| : 3 . Findings of Fa_cf that are i)roperly stated as Conclusions of Law are hereby
A _iI_lCOlporated as such. . | | |

FINAL ORDER

FT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the Commissioner of Insurance:
: 1. The fefusal to rehew Respondent’s Resident Producér Liccns_c shall be revq‘sed' '
on the effective 'déte of this Order.
2. The Respondent’s application for renewal of his Résident Producer License Sha‘ﬂ-
:Be APPRQVED, undgr the follOWing terms and coﬁditions: |
. a. . That Resbondeint not have any furthe.r contact with Cqmplaina:rit ir_l thls

~ matter,




b, ‘Pay a fine in the amount of one thousand dollars ($1,000).
Under Ind. Code. 4-21.5-5-5, Respondent has the right to appeal this Final Order by filing

“a petition for Judlolal review in the appropriate court within thirty (3 0) days.

-ALL OF WHICH IS ORDERED by the Commissioner thls

_ day of January,

2019.

Stephe W Robertson Commissioner
Indiana Department of Insurance

Copiee to:

Lance Banninga

c/o Michael E. Brown, Counsel for Respondent
Kighflinger & Gray

211 N, Pennsylvania Street, Suite 300
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204

Erica I. Dobbs, Attorney

. Indiana Department of Insurance
311 W. Washington St., Suite 103
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
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NOTICE OF HEARING

Notice is hereby given, pursuant to Indiana Code § 4-21.5-3 ef seq., that an evidentiary

hearing will be held on j}\\,\‘ 'Jl .g_"_, 2018, at _JJ @@’Pj\/ﬁmastem Time, at

311 West Washington Street, Suite 103, Indianapolis, Indiana, to determine -ia'rhether to grant the

Respondent’s request for the renewal of resident producer’s license.

The hearing will be conducted in accordance with the provisions of the Administrative
Orders and Procedures Act, codified at Indiana Code § 4-21.5-3 ef seq. The Commissioner's
authority to refuse to renew an insurance producer’s license is contained in .Indiana Code §
27-1-15.6-12(b).

The issues to be resolved at the hearing are those described in the Administrative Order
No”tice of Nonrenewal of License filed on June 15, 2018.

The Indiang Department of Insurance asserts that Respondent has not fully met the
requirements of licensure under Indiana Code § 27-1-15.6-6 and Indiana Code § 27-1-15.6-12.

Specifically, Respondent used threatening and inappropriate language with an Indiana consumer




and mailed letters to consumer’s certificate holders alleging false information about the
consumer’s policy cancellation, in violation of Indiana Code § 27-1-15.6-12(b)(8).

In accordance with Indiana Code § 27-1-15.6-34, the Administrative Law Judge in this

matter is:

Indiana Department of Insurance

311 West Washington Street - Suite 103
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2787
Telephone: 317-234-3520

The Department of Insurance will be represented by its counsel, Erica J. Dobbs, who can
be reached at:
Indiana Department of Insurance
311 West Washington Street - Suite 103
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204-2787
Telephone: 317-234-5887
A party who fails to attend or participate in a pre-hearing conference, hearing or other later
stage of the proceeding, may be held in default or have a proceeding dismissed under Indiana Code
§ 4-21.5-3-24.

Dated: % g Zeows ’ Gl /07/ W

Adniifistrative Law Judge
Indiana Department of Insurance

This Notice has been sent to:

" Lance W Banninga Erica J. Dobbs, Attorney
111 Carnoustie Lane ATTN: Taylor Peycha, Insurance Investigator
Schereville, IN 46375 Indiana Department of Insurance

311 West Washington St., Suite 103
Indianapolis, IN 46204-2787
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NOTICE OF NONRENEWAL OF LICENSE - AMENDED

The Indiana Department of Insurance (“Department”), pursuant to the Indiana
Administrative Orders and Procedures Act, Indiana Code § 4-21.5-1 ef seq., and Indiana Code §
27-1-15.6-12, hereby gives notice to Lance W Banninga (“Respondent”) of the following
Administrative Order:

1. Respondent is a resident licensed insurance producer holding license number
447639 (“Respondent’s license™) since December 16, 2003.

2. On or about April 24, 2018, the Department received a complaint from a
consumer (“Complainant”) alleging Respondent was conducting business in an
aggressive and coercive mannet.

3. The Department’s investigation revealed email communication Respondent sent

to Complainant that included threatening and inappropriate language.




4. Tﬁe Department further discovered Respondent had mailed letters to
Complainant’s certificate holders that alleged false information about
Complainant’s policy cancellation.

5. Indiana Code § 27-1-15.6-12(b)(8) states the commissioner may refuse to renew
an insurance producer license for using fraudulent, coercive, or dishonest
practices, or demonstrating incompetence, untrustworthiness, or financial
responsibility in the conduct of business in Indiana or elsewhere.

6. Indiana Code § 27-1-15.6-12(d) provides that when the Commissioner refuses to
renew a license, the Commissioner shall notify the Respondent, in writing, of the
reasons for the nonrenewal, This Order serves as that notice,

7. The Commissioner further notifies Respondent that, pursuant to Indiana Code §
27-1-15.6-12(d), Respondent may, within sixty-three (63) days of the mailing of
this Order, make a written demand upon the Commissioner for a hearing to
determine the reasonableness of this action. Such a hearing shall be held within

thirty (30) days from the date of receipt of Respondent’s written demand.

WHEREFORE, based on the foregoing, the Commissioner of Insurance hereby notifies
Respondent that Respondent’s license shall not be renéwed for using coercive and dishonest

practices in the conduct of business.

Indiana Department of Insurance



Distribution:

Erica Dobbs, Attorney

ATTN: Taylor Peycha, Jr. Investigator
Indiana Depaitment of Insurance

311 W Washington St., Suite 103
Indianapolis, IN 46204-2787

Phone: 317-233-9432 '

Lance W Banninga
111 Carnoustie Lane
Schererville, IN 46375




